#### 505722437 10/15/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5769248

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SOLID RACKS PTY LIMITED	10/04/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SOLID RACKS GROUP PTY LIMITED
Street Address:	1 RAGLAN STREET, UNIT 901
City:	MANLY, NEW SOUTH WALES, 2095
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9044090	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)323-1800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (203) 323-1800

Email: pto@gordonjacobson.com **Correspondent Name:** GORDON & JACOBSON, P.C.

Address Line 1: **60 LONG RIDGE ROAD** 

Address Line 2: SUITE 407

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06902

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HAC-058
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAY P. SBROLLINI
SIGNATURE:	/Jay P. Sbrollini/
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=Assign4-Signed-HAC-058-AsFiled#page1.tif

source=Assign4-Signed-HAC-058-AsFiled#page2.tif

source=Assign4-Signed-HAC-058-AsFiled#page3.tif

source=Assign4-Signed-HAC-058-AsFiled#page4.tif

source=Assign4-Signed-HAC-058-AsFiled#page5.tif

source=Assign4-Signed-HAC-058-AsFiled#page6.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 050711 FRAME: 0697

505722437

source=Assign4-Signed-HAC-058-AsFiled#page7.tif source=Assign4-Signed-HAC-058-AsFiled#page8.tif source=Assign4-Signed-HAC-058-AsFiled#page9.tif

> PATENT REEL: 050711 FRAME: 0698



Level 7, 1 Market Street Sydney NSW 2000 Australia GPO Box 4212 Sydney NSW 2001 Australia 

ABN 37 687 960 839

# **Deed of Assignment**

Between

Solid Racks Pty Limited (in liquidation)

ACN 149 673 601

and

Solid Racks Group Pty Limited

ACN 635 576 831

AST082/AUG0 -- Deed of Assignment from Golid Harris Pty United tip Inguidenon) to Bolid Pieces Group Pty Limited

# This deed of assignment

is made between the following parties:

Solid Racks Pty Limited Solid Racks Group Pty Limited Suite 401, 54 Miller Street, Unit 901, 1 Ragian Street, North Sydney, Manly, New South Wales, 2060, New South Wales, 2095, Australia Australia (Solid Racks Group) formerly of Units 1 and 2, 2-4 William Street, Brookvale. New South Wales 2100 Australia

#### Recitals

(Solid Racks)

- A. The patents, patent application, registered trade marks and domain name included in Part A in the schedule to this deed, and those other rights listed in Parts B, C and D to the schedule to this deed will be referred to as The Intellectual Property.
- B. Solid Racks wishes to assign all rights, title and interest in The Intellectual Property to Solid Racks Group together with all common law and intellectual property rights therein including but not limited to copyright, free from all encumbrances.
- C. Solid Racks will be referred to as The Assignor.

#### this deed witnesses

that in consideration of, among other things, the payment by Solid Racks Group to the Assignor of AU\$1, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the parties agree:

#### 1 Assignment

- (a) The Assignor assigns to Solid Racks Group:
  - (1) all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in The Intellectual Property together with all common law and intellectual property rights therein including but not limited to copyright, free from all encumbrances; and
  - (2) the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of The Intellectual Property which may have occurred before this assignment.

AE1583AUO) -- Deed of Assignment from Solid Pecks Ply Limited (in Equided on) to Bobe Reads: Crosp Ply Limited

(b) This assignment is effective from the date of execution of this assignment by the Assignors or from the date of execution of the latest signature by an Assignor.

# 2 Registering this assignment and further action

- (a) Solid Racks Group must pay any fees or costs in relation to registering this
  assignment.
- (b) The Assignor must execute any documents and do any other things that Solid Racks Group reasonably requests to:
  - (1) enable Solid Racks Group to have its ownership of The Intellectual Property registered in any appropriate registry:
  - (2) enable Solid Racks Group to file or prosecute in its name any application for a patent, design or other registration forming part of or relating to The Intellectual Property, whether in Australia or in any other country or via a PCT application; and
  - (3) give effect to the terms of this deed.

# 3 Assignor's undertakings

The Assignor must not:

- (a) challenge or oppose, or assist a person to challenge or oppose, any application by Solid Racks Group for a patent, design or other registration forming part of or relating to The Intellectual Property, whether in Australia or in any other country;
- (b) assist any other person in challenging or impugning the validity of:
  - (1) The Intellectual Property; or
  - (2) a patent, design or other registration granted to Solid Racks Group relating to The Intellectual Property; or
- (c) take any other action to invalidate, put in dispute or impair in any way Solid Racks Group's interest in or use or exploitation of The Intellectual Property.

## 4 Counterparts

If this deed consists of a number of signed counterparts, each is an original and all of the counterparts together constitute the same document.

#### 5 General

(a) A variation of the terms of this deed must be in writing and signed by the parties.

AS1582AU00 - Dead of Assignment from Solid Racks Pty Limited (in liquidation) to Solid Racks Group Pty Limited

- (b) In this deed, unless the context otherwise requires:
  - (1) words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa;
  - (2) a reference to a person includes a corporation; and
  - (3) a reference to a person includes that person's successors and legal personal representatives.

# Schedule - Intellectual Property

### A. Patents, patent applications and registered trade marks:

Table 1 - Patents

Jurisdiction and Type	Application No.	Date filed	Invention title
Australian Patent	2009202168	2 June 2009	Surfboard holder and rack
Australian Patent	2011226744	10 March 2011	A rack system and bracket
Canadian Patent	2791352	10 March 2011	A rack system and bracket
European Patent Application	11752750.7	10 March 2011	A rack system and bracket
New Zealand Patent	602879	10 March 2011	A rack system and bracket
United States Patent	9044090	10 March 2011	A rack system and bracket

Table 2 - Trade Marks

Jurisdiction and Type	Application No.	Date filed	Classes	Trade Mark
Australian Registered Trade Mark	1193528	17 August 2007	20, 28	
Australian Registered Trade Mark	1428787	3 June 2011	20, 28	
Australian Registered Trade Mark	1516241	25 September 2012	6, 19, 20	SOLID INFINITY SYSTEM
Australian Registered Trade Mark	1737568	28 September 2012	28	SOLID INFINITY SYSTEM

X31562AVXX - Dead of Assignment from Eolid Rocks Pty Limited (in Equidation) in Solid Recks Group Pty Limited

International Registered Trade Mark covering Switzerland, China, Europe (covering Latvia, Luxembourg, Great Britain, Croatia, Romania, Hungary, Bulgaria, France, Denmark, Ireland, Czechia, Austria, Cyprus, Sweden, Slovenia, Slovakia, Italy, Malta, Portugal, Poland, Greece, Spain, Netherlands, Estonia), Japan, Singapore, USA	975532	5 February 2008	20, 28	
International Registered Trade Mark covering Switzerland, China, Europe (covering Latvia, Luxembourg, Great Britain, Croatia, Romania, Hungary, Bulgaria, France, Denmark, Ireland, Czechia, Austria, Cyprus, Sweden, Slovenia, Slovakia, Italy, Malta, Portugal, Poland, Greece, Spain, Netherlands, Estonia), Japan, Singapore, USA	1105835	7 June 2011	20, 28	
United States Registered Trade Mark based on International Trade Mark Application 975532	3767537	5 February 2008	20, 28	9
United States Registered Trade Mark based on International Trade Mark Application 1105835	4499892	7 June 2011	20, 28	

Table 3 - Domain Name

	~~~	
		3 and 10
Damain Nama		\$
Pr. Pr. 4 (4 (5 ) ) 4 (6 ) K 5 (5)		¥.
		3
Scalidracke com au		
Sound acks. Colling a		
		3
	·	 

### B. Priority rights

The Assignor's rights to claim priority under any applicable international convention for patent applications relating to the inventions in the patent applications and trade mark applications relating to the trade marks in the trade mark applications.

### C. Artistic works

AST-SECRUCS -- Doed of Assignment from Bolid Backs Ply Limbed (in Soviderins) to Eolid Recks Capity Phy Limbed

PATENT REEL: 050711 FRAME: 0704 Artistic works including models, drawings, etchings and computer generated images relating to the inventions that are the subject of the patent applications and trade marks that are the subject of the trade mark applications listed in A above.

### D. Copyright

All copyright and all other right or forms of protection of a similar nature which may subsist anywhere in the world in every drawing which depicts the inventions that are the subject of the patent applications and trade marks that are the subject of the trade mark applications and the domain names that are listed in A above but without limitation to drawings which have been used in the patent applications and trade mark applications in A above.

Executed as a deed:
Executed by
Solid Racks Pty Limited (in liquidation) ACN 149 673 601
pursuant to s 127 of the Corporations Act 2001
by: All
DANIEL QUINN (Liquidator of Solid Racks Pty Limited)
Witness Signature:  Witness name (please print):
MELANIE TODHONIER
Date: 04-70-2079

Executed as a deed:	
Executed by	
Solid Racks Group Pty Limited	
ACN 635 576 831	
pursuant to s 127 of the Corporations Act 2001	
by	Guny.
Director Signature:	Director Signature: Type of Joseph
CANTEN CHAMB	NICOLVE DRAKE TAKEVER PAREL
Director Name (please print):	Director Name (please print):
Witness Signature:	Witness Signature:
Witness name (please print):  Sens les 60/org	Witness name (please print):  Lenzler Colors
Date:	Date:
08/10/2019	07/10/2019

ASSSE2AU00 -- Dised of Assignment from Solid Hacks Ply Limited (in liquidation) to Solid Racks Group Ply Limited

**RECORDED: 10/15/2019**